LIGHTNING PERFORMANCE STUDY ON EXISTING 275kV
OVERHEAD LINE IN TNB SYSTEM

MURALITHARAN A/ THAMODHARAN

A project report submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirement for the award of the degree of Master of
Engineering (Electrical-Power)

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

JANUARY 2013



Dedicated to my lovely wife and children

iii



v

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to take this opportunity to extend my greatest thanks to my
lovely wife who is the pillar of my strength and existence. Without her sacrifices in
managing the family during the course of my Master study, I would not be able to
complete this project. I also would like to present this to my children who had spent
limited time with me at home on weekends in my journey to complete this Master
degree. I would like to present my effort to the lotus feet of god for who has

moulded me into who I am now.

‘Greatest appreciation goes to Dr. Nadiah Salwi and Zulhimi Ramli of TNB
Engineering Department who have guided me in maneuvering TFLASH program. I
would like to thank my supervisor Professor Dr. Wazir Mustafa for his helpful ideas,
guidance and the precious time spent to make this project a success. Finally, I would
also like to express my special thanks to all whom have contributed directly or

indirectly for the completion of this project report. Thank you.



ABSTRACT

Lightning is the primary cause of fripping for most overhead power
transmission lines. Few methods have been discovered to estimate the lightning
performance of a transmission line. However these methods are not properly defined
due to the nature of lightning which is difficult to analyze and model. Studies are
continually being done to discover alternative methods that can be implemented to
improve the lighting performance of transmission lines in addition to the standard
methods such as adding Overhead Ground Wires (OHGW), reducing ground
resistance, adding counterpoise and increasing insulation. In this project, a case
study on lightning performance for an existing 275kV overhead transmission line in
TNB system which tripped on numerous occasion due to lightning will be simulated,
The lightning performance will be simulated using TFLASH software and result will
be analyzed. The influence of parameters such as tower footing resistance, ground
flash density and tower lightning arrestor on lightning performance of a selected
transmission line will be analyzed and appropriate corrective measures will be

discussed as well.



Vi

ABSTRAK

Kilat merupakan punca utama berlakunya pelantikan pada kebanyakan talian
penghantaran. Walaupun beberapa kaedah telah ditemut untuk menganggarkan
prestasi kilat sesuatu talian penghantaran, namun ianya tidak dapat ditakrifkan
dengan tepat disebabkan kejadian kilat itu sendiri sukar dianalisa dan dimodelkan.
Namun begitu, kajian masth diteruskan untuk menemui kaedah-kaedah yang dapat
dilaksanakan untuk mempertingkatkan prestasi kilat talian penghantaran selain
daripada kaedah-kaedah standard yang sudah terwujud seperti tambahan OHGW,
mengurangakan rintangan tanah, menambah counterpoise serta menambahkan
penyalutan. Projek ini membuat satu kajian berkenaan prestasi kilat pada talian
penghantaran 275kV yang sedia ada dalam sistem TNB dan sering terpelantik
disebabkan kejadian kilat. Kajian prestasi kilat ini akan dilaksanakan menggunakan
perisian TFLASH dan keputusannya akan dianalisa. Pengaruh parameter-parameter
seperti rinfangan kaki menara, kepekatan kilat serta pemasangan penangkap kilat
pada menara akan dianalisa dan tindakan pembaikan yang sesuai juga akan

dibincangkan.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ACRONYMS
LIST OF APPENDICES

INTRODUCTION

1.1 General Introduction
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives

1.4 Scope of project

1.5 Report Organization

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Soil Resistivity

23 Shielding

2.4 Shielding angle

2.5  Tower Footing Impedance

vii

PAGE

it
i

iv

vi
vit
xi
xii
X1v

XY

B S SO

~1 SN N n L Lh



2.6

2.7
2.8
2.9

Special methods to improve Lightning Performance

on Transmission lines

2.6.1 Additional Shield wires

2.6.2 Guy wires on transmission towers

2.6.3 Ground wire on separate structure

2.6.4 Line surge arrestors

2.6.5 Unbalanced insulation on double circuit
lines

Caleulation of Lightning Performance Level

Previous Research

Summary

METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

34
35
3.6

Introduction

Site Selection

Data gathering

3.3.1 Tower Drawing

3.3.2  Ground Flash Density

3.33 Conductor and Ground wire data

3.3.4 Tower Surge Impedance

3.3.5 Tower Footing Resistance

3.3.6 Insulator data

3.3.7 Span length, Ground elevation and
cross-arm data

Preview of Modeling of OHL using TFLASH

Proposed case studies

Summary

MODELING OF 275kV OHL PLTG - CBRU

4.1
4.2

Introduction

TFLASH program

i0
10
10

11
12
13
13

17
17
18
19
19
21
22
23
23
27

27
28
29
29

30
30
30

viil



43

4.4

4.5

4.6
4.7

Main Tab — Project

4.3.1 Project Identification
432 System Volitages

4.3.3 Lightning Parameters
4.3.4 Edit and View Settings
Main Tab — Geography

4.4.1 Features

442 Location

Main Tab — Line

451 Tower

4.5.2  Ground System

4.5.3 Circuit Assignments
4.5.4 Conductor Locations
4.5.5 Conductors

4.5.6 Insulators

4577 Ams

Final Model of OHL 275kV PL.TG-CBRU

Summary

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

5.1
52

5.3

5.4

Introduction

Simulation using TFR value equal to
50 ohms for 35 towers

5.2.1 Results

5.2.2  Discussion

Simulation using TFR value equal to
100 ohms for 35 towers

5.3.1 Results

5.3.2 Discussion

Simulation using TFR value equal to
10 ohms for 35 towers

54.1 Results

5.4.2 Discussion

31
31
32
32
32
32
33
33
34
34
35
35
35
36
36
37
37
38

39
39

40
41
42

43
44
45

46
47
47



5.5  Sumulation using TFR value equal to 10 ohms
for 35 towers with GFD value increased to
100 flashes/square km
5.5.1 Results
5.5.2 Discussion

5.6  Simulation using TFR value equal to 50 ohms
for 35 towers with TLA instalied on
selected towers
5.6.1 Results
5.6.2 Discussion

5.7 Summary

6 CONCLUSION
6.1 Conclusion

6.2 Recommendation for Future Studies

REFERENCES

Appendices A-H

48
49
50

50
51
52
52

53

53

54

35

56-82



LIST OF TABLES
TABLE NO. TITLE

2.1 Standard Lightning Performance Description
3.1 Lightning Performance level of existing

275kV lines
32 Tower type
3.3 Conductor locations
3.4 Conductor and Ground wire data
3.5 Average tower radius, Ry and

Tower Surge Impedance, Zye
306 Measured TFR value for all 35 towers
3.7 Insulator Data
3.8 Span length, ground elevation and cross-arm data
5.1 Towers that experienced Back Flashovers when

TEFR = 50 ohms

PAGE

13

18
20
20
23

25
26
27
28

42

X1



FIGURE NO.

1.1
2.1
2.2

23
3.1
32
33
3.4

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5
5.1
52
5.3

5.4
5.5

5.6

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

Tripping Data of overhead line in TNB

Definition of shielding angles

Improvement in lightning performance with three

or four shield wires

Installation of coupled ground wire

Block diagram of research methodology

GFD map for 275kV OHL Plentong — Cahaya Bharu
Sample Tower Drawing

Plan and Side view of Tower Earthing design in

TNB system

Snapshot of TFLASH software

Tower design selected in TFLASH

Snapshot of adding new conductors under

Tab “"Components”

3D views on tension type tower {(Tower no. 2)

3D views on suspension type tower (Tower no. 3)
Snapshot of simulation with TFR value equal to 50 ohms
Text format report for case study 1 — TFR value = 50 ohms
Statistical calculation report for case study 1

— TFR value = 50 ohms

Snapshot of simulation with TFR value equal to 100 ochms
Text format report for case study 2

— TEFR value = 100 ohms

Statistical calculation report for case study 2

— TFR value = 100 ohms

PAGE

14
17
22
24

26
31
34

16
37
38
40
41

41
43

44

44

X1i



5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

3.12

Snapshot of simulation with TFR value

equal to 10 ohms

Text format report for case study 3

-~ T¥R value = 10 ohms

Snapshot of simulation with GFD value of 100 and
TFR value maintained at 10 ohms

Text format report for case study 4

~ GFD value = 100 flashes and TFR value = 10 ohms
Snapshot of simulation with TFR value equal

to 10 ohms and TLA installation on tower T5, T8, T9,
T13, T27, T28, T29 and T33.

Text format report for case study 5

— TFR value = 50 ohms together with TLA installation

46

47

48

49

51

52

xiii



Xiv

LIST OF ACRONYMS
TNB | - Tenaga Nasional Berhad
CTIS - Centralised Tripping Information System
OHL - Overhead Line
TSI - Tower Surge Impedance
TFR - Tower Footing Resistance
GFD - Ground Flash Density
TLA - Tower Lightning Arrestor
OHGW - Overhead Ground Wire
CFO - Critical Flashover
PLTG - Plentong
CBRU - Cahaya Bharu

ACSR - Aluminum Conductor, Steel Reinforced



APPENDIX

T o " e g o w e

LIST OF APPENDICES

TITLE

Tower drawing from manufacturer
Material Schedule

Insulator data

Text report from TFLASH on Case Study 1
Text report from TFLASH on Case Study 2
Text report from TFL.ASH on Case Study 3
Text report from TFLASH on Case Study 4
Text report from TFLASH on Case Study 5

PAGE

56
60
63
68
71
74
77
80

XV



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 General Introduction

Overhead transmission line is one of the most important parts of a
transmission system. Tripping or unscheduled interruption of overhead line (OHL)
can cause load loss to customer if the OHL is directly connected to Distribution
Transformers or have T-Off connection to other OML which is connected to
Distribution Transformers. As the quality of electricity supply demand from the
customer has increased, few minutes of blackout to residential area or voltage dip to
semiconductor factory can’t be tolerated. Tenaga Nasional Berhad has to strive for
high power quality and less interruption to consumers. Initiatives to reduce tripping

have to be identified to ensure the customers are happy.

They are many reason or root cause that can contribute to the tripping of a
overhead line. However, for most overhead power transmission lines, lightning is the
primary cause of unscheduled interruptions. Several methods for estimating
lightning-outage rates have been developed in the past, and many publications have
been written on how to design transmission lines that expericnce minimum

interruptions.

Since an overhead line is tall and some distance above the surrcunding
ground, this increases the likelihood of the line being 'struck' by lightning and the
line may or may not suffer flashover between phase conductors and some earthed

points.



All lightning faults are due to an overstressing of the line insulation. At
system voltages above 60kV, lightning faults are due either to a direct lightning
stroke to the phase conductor which is commonly referred as a 'shielding failure' or
to a voltage rise of the tower steelwork due to a lightning stroke to a tower or to the

earth conductor system which is commonly referred as 'back flashover'".

Faults due to shielding failures occur when the product of the lightning stroke
current on the phase conductor and the impedance of the conductor system viewed
from the stricken point exceed the impulse strength of the phase insulation. Whereas
faults due to back flashover occur when the difference in potential between tower
steelwork and an adjacent phase conductor exceeds the impulse withstand strength of

the phase insulation.

1.2 Problem Statement

Based on Centralized Tripping Information System (CTIS) website in TNB,
almost 20-30% of Overhead line tripping (132kV and above) under jurisdiction of
Asset maintenance Johor - 1, Transmission TNB is due to lightning strike. Figure 1.1
shows the root cause of overhead lines tripping in TNB system for financial years
FY09/10 and FY10/11. [1]

FY1011

FY09/10

Protection
Related
7%

Foreign

Interference Protection
3 Related
Ageing 1% 1%
Poor 5 45 Poor  Inferior Degradation
i B insiaiiaion  Quai
Mamepance Installation Quality 0% - S
- 4% 7% i

Figure 1.1: Tripping Data of overhead line in TNB [1]



Since 275k V overhead lines forms the backbone of the TNB system grid, any
double circuit tripping on 275kV transmission lines due to lightning is not tolerable
as it can cause load loss. As the quality of electricity supply demand from the
customer has increased, few minutes of blackout to residential area or voltage dip to
semiconductor factory can’t be tolerated. TNB has to strive for high power quality
and less interruption to consumers. Initiatives to reduce tripping have to be identified

to ensure the customers are happy.

Therefore, Lightning Performance study on existing 275kV overhead line in
TNB system has been chosen as a topic and project for this thesis. Based on CTIS
data, one existing 275kV overhead line that had tripped frequently due to lightning
will be identified for the purpose of this project. The findings of the study will be
used to come up with practical ways to improve the lightning performance of

existing 275kV overhead lines in TNB system.

1.3 Objectives

The main objectives of this project are:

i.  Tomodel one existing 275kV OHL using TFLASH sofiware.

ii.  To carry out lightning performance on 275kV OHL using TF1.ASH based

on few case studies.

iii.  To compare the results and findings for each case study by changing the

key parameters.

iv.  To analyze the influence of Tower Footing Resistance, Ground Flash
Density and Tower Lightning Arrestor on lightning performance of

275kV OHL.

v.  To identify practical ways to improve lightning performance of existing

275kV OHL in TNB system.



1.4 Scope of Project

To achieve the above said objectives, the scope of this project will focus on
275kV overhead transmission lines under jurisdiction of Asset Maintenance Johor,
Transmission Division, TNB. Based on the 5 years tripping statistics of overhead
transmission line, one existing transmission line that experienced most number of
tripping due to lightning will be selected as part of initial analysis. The lightning
performance of this line will be calculated and compared with world standard. Few
case studies will conducted on the selected transmission line using TFLASH
software to check the influence of several parameters of this line that has direct

impact on the lightning performance and propose practical ways to improve it.

1.5 Report Organization

Chapters | and 2 will form the beginning part of this project report. In
Chapter 1, introduction, problem statement, objectives and scope of this project will
be discussed. Chapter 2 is comprises of literature review on some of the key
parameters that has influence whether directly or indirectly on lightning performance
of a transmission line. Special methods to improve lightning performance and

analysis on some of the previous research also discussed in Chapter 2.

Chapters 3 and 4 form the body of the report. Chapter 3 revolves around the
research methodology. This Chapter provides information on all the gathered data
which are required for the purpose of modeling OHL in TFLASH. Chapter 4 is
basically the guidelines on the modeling process using TFLASH software based on

the data gathered.

Chapters 5 and 6 form the closing part of this report. Chapter 5 consists of
results and discussion of all the five case studies simulated in TFLASH software.

Chapter 6 concludes all the findings and suggestions for the future studies.



[7]

8]

[10]

55

REFERENCES

Centralized Tripping Information System, TNB, 2012.

{EEE Guide for Improving the Lightning Performance of transmission Lines,
EEE std 1243-1997

Kawai, M.,er «l., ‘Design and Performance of Unbalanced Insulation in
Double Circuit Transmission Lines’ IEEE Transactions on Power Apparatus
and Systems, vol. PAS-84, pp. §39-846, Sept. 1965.

Sheng-Jen Hsiao, e al., ‘Simulation and Analysis of Lightning Stroke by
Coupling Ground Wire for a 69kV Transmission Line.

Lu Hailiang, er «f, ‘Automatic Simulation of Transmission Line
Backflashover Rate Base on ATP’ Nanjing, China, April 2008.

Masru Ishii, e al., *Application of Line Surge Arrestors to Double Circuit
Transmission Lines’, International Symposium on Lightning Protection,
2011,

Nurul Azlina, ef al, ‘A Practical Method for Optimised Earth Electrode
Designs at Transmission Towers Exposed to Lightning’ 2011 7" Asia-
Pacific International Conference on Lightning, November 1-4, 2011.

IEEE Working Group on Estimating the Lightning Performance of
Transmission Lines, ‘IEEE Working Group Report - Estimating Lightning
Performance of Transmission Lines I - Updates to Analytical Models’ IEEL
Transactions on Power Delivery, IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, vol.
PWRD-8, no. 3, pp. 1254D 1267, 1993.

S. Sadovic, er al., “Transmission Lines Lightning Performance Improvement
by the Installation of Line Surge Arresters”, Ninth International Symposium
on High Voltage Engineering, Graz Austria 1995,

T. Kawamura, ef al, “Experience and Effectiveness of Application of
Arresters to Overhead Transmission Lines”, CIGRE Session 1998,



	MuralitharanThamodharanMFKE2013ABS
	MuralitharanThamodharanMFKE2013TOC
	MuralitharanThamodharanMFKE2013CHAP1
	MuralitharanThamodharanMFKE2013REF



