# LIGHTNING PERFORMANCE STUDY ON EXISTING 275kV OVERHEAD LINE IN TNB SYSTEM

4

MURALITHARAN A/L THAMODHARAN

A project report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the award of the degree of Master of Engineering (Electrical-Power)

> Faculty of Electrical Engineering Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

> > JANUARY 2013

Dedicated to my lovely wife and children

.

.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to take this opportunity to extend my greatest thanks to my lovely wife who is the pillar of my strength and existence. Without her sacrifices in managing the family during the course of my Master study, I would not be able to complete this project. I also would like to present this to my children who had spent limited time with me at home on weekends in my journey to complete this Master degree. I would like to present my effort to the lotus feet of god for who has moulded me into who I am now.

Greatest appreciation goes to Dr. Nadiah Salwi and Zulhimi Ramli of TNB Engineering Department who have guided me in maneuvering TFLASH program. I would like to thank my supervisor Professor Dr. Wazir Mustafa for his helpful ideas, guidance and the precious time spent to make this project a success. Finally, I would also like to express my special thanks to all whom have contributed directly or indirectly for the completion of this project report. Thank you.

### ABSTRACT

Lightning is the primary cause of tripping for most overhead power transmission lines. Few methods have been discovered to estimate the lightning performance of a transmission line. However these methods are not properly defined due to the nature of lightning which is difficult to analyze and model. Studies are continually being done to discover alternative methods that can be implemented to improve the lightning performance of transmission lines in addition to the standard methods such as adding Overhead Ground Wires (OHGW), reducing ground resistance, adding counterpoise and increasing insulation. In this project, a case study on lightning performance for an existing 275kV overhead transmission line in TNB system which tripped on numerous occasion due to lightning will be simulated. The lightning performance will be simulated using TFLASH software and result will be analyzed. The influence of parameters such as tower footing resistance, ground flash density and tower lightning arrestor on lightning performance of a selected transmission line will be analyzed and appropriate corrective measures will be discussed as well.

#### ABSTRAK

Kilat merupakan punca utama berlakunya pelantikan pada kebanyakan talian penghantaran. Walaupun beberapa kaedah telah ditemui untuk menganggarkan prestasi kilat sesuatu talian penghantaran, namun ianya tidak dapat ditakrifkan dengan tepat disebabkan kejadian kilat itu sendiri sukar dianalisa dan dimodelkan. Namun begitu, kajian masih diteruskan untuk menemui kaedah-kaedah yang dapat dilaksanakan untuk mempertingkatkan prestasi kilat talian penghantaran selain daripada kaedah-kaedah standard yang sudah terwujud seperti tambahan OHGW, mengurangakan rintangan tanah, menambah counterpoise serta menambahkan penyalutan. Projek ini membuat satu kajian berkenaan prestasi kilat pada talian penghantaran 275kV yang sedia ada dalam sistem TNB dan sering terpelantik disebabkan kejadian kilat. Kajian prestasi kilat ini akan dilaksanakan menggunakan perisian TFLASH dan keputusannya akan dianalisa. Pengaruh parameter-parameter seperti rintangan kaki menara, kepekatan kilat serta pemasangan penangkap kilat pada menara akan dianalisa dan tindakan pembaikan yang sesuai juga akan dibincangkan.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER

,

1

.

2

.

ł

## TITLE

## PAGE

DE	DECLARATION			
DE	DEDICATION			
AC	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			
AB	STRACT	v		
AB	STRAK	vi		
TA	BLE OF CONTENTS	vii		
LIS	ST OF TABLES	xi		
LIS	ST OF FIGURES	xii		
LIS	ST OF ACRONYMS	xiv		
LI	ST OF APPENDICES	xv		
IN	TRODUCTION	1		
1.1	General Introduction	1		
1.2	Problem Statement	2		
1.3	Objectives	3		
1.4	Scope of project	4		
1.5	Report Organization	4		
Lľ	FERATURE REVIEW	5		
2.1	Introduction	5		
2.2	Soil Resistivity	5		
2.3	Shielding	6		
2.4	Shielding angle	6		
2.5	Tower Footing Impedance	7		

2.6	Special	methods to improve Lightning Performance	
	on Trai	nsmission lines	8
	2.6.1	Additional Shield wires	8
	2.6.2	Guy wires on transmission towers	10
	2.6.3	Ground wire on separate structure	10
	2.6.4	Line surge arrestors	10
	2.6.5	Unbalanced insulation on double circuit	
		lines	11
2.7	Calcul	ation of Lightning Performance Level	12
2.8	Previo	us Research	13
2.9	Summ	ary	13
MET	HODO	LOGY	17
3.1	Introd	uction	17
3.2	Site S	election	18
3.3	Data g	gathering	19
	3.3.1	Tower Drawing	19
	3.3.2	Ground Flash Density	21
	3.3.3	Conductor and Ground wire data	22
	3.3.4	Tower Surge Impedance	23
	3.3.5	Tower Footing Resistance	25
	3.3.6	Insulator data	27
	3.3.7	Span length, Ground elevation and	
		cross-arm data	27
3.4	Previ	ew of Modeling of OHL using TFLASH	28
3.5	Proposed case studies		29
3.6	Sumi	nary	29
мо	DELIN	G OF 275kV OHL PLTG – CBRU	30
4.1	Intro	duction	30
4.2	2. TFLASH program		

<sup>.</sup>3

4

4.3	Main Tab – Project	31
	4.3.1 Project Identification	31
	4.3.2 System Voltages	32
	4.3.3 Lightning Parameters	32
	4.3.4 Edit and View Settings	32
4.4	Main Tab – Geography	32
	4.4.1 Features	33
	4.4.2 Location	33
4.5	Main Tab – Line	34
	4.5.1 Tower	34
	4.5.2 Ground System	35
	4.5.3 Circuit Assignments	35
	4.5.4 Conductor Locations	35
	4.5.5 Conductors	36
	4.5.6 Insulators	36
	4.5.7 Arms	37
4.6	Final Model of OHL 275kV PLTG-CBRU	37
4.7	Summary	38
RES	ULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	39
5.1	Introduction	39
5.2	Simulation using TFR value equal to	
	50 ohms for 35 towers	40
	5.2.1 Results	41
	5.2.2 Discussion	42
5.3	Simulation using TFR value equal to	
	100 ohms for 35 towers	43
	5.3.1 Results	44
	5.3.2 Discussion	45
5.4	Simulation using TFR value equal to	
	10 ohms for 35 towers	46
	5.4.1 Results	47
	5.4.2 Discussion	47

5

	5.5	Simulation using TFR value equal to 10 ohms		
		for 35 towers with GFD value increased to		
		100 flashes/square km	48	
		5.5.1 Results	49	
		5.5.2 Discussion	50	
	5.6 Simulation using TFR value equal to 50 ohms			
for 35 towers with TLA installed on				
,		selected towers	50	
		5.6.1 Results	51	
		5.6.2 Discussion	52	
	5.7	Summary	52	
6	CON	CLUSION	53	
	6.1	Conclusion	53	
	6.2	Recommendation for Future Studies	54	
REFI	ERENG	CES	55	
Appe	ndices	A-H	56-82	

.

and the second sec

# LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Standard Lightning Performance Description	13
3.1	Lightning Performance level of existing	
	275kV lines	18
3.2	Tower type	20
3.3	Conductor locations	20
3.4	Conductor and Ground wire data	23
3.5	Average tower radius, Rave and	
	Tower Surge Impedance, Zave	25
3.6	Measured TFR value for all 35 towers	26
3.7	Insulator Data	27
3.8	Span length, ground elevation and cross-arm data	28
5.1	Towers that experienced Back Flashovers when	
	TFR = 50  ohms	42

## LIST OF FIGURES

# FIGURE NO.

.

# TITLE

# PAGE

1.1	Tripping Data of overhead line in TNB	2
2.1	Definition of shielding angles	7
2.2	Improvement in lightning performance with three	
	or four shield wires	9
2.3	Installation of coupled ground wire	14
3.1	Block diagram of research methodology	17
3.2	GFD map for 275kV OHL Plentong – Cahaya Bharu	22
3.3	Sample Tower Drawing	24
3.4	Plan and Side view of Tower Earthing design in	
	TNB system	26
4.1	Snapshot of TFLASH software	31
4.2	Tower design selected in TFLASH	34
4.3	Snapshot of adding new conductors under	
	Tab "Components"	36
4.4	3D views on tension type tower (Tower no. 2)	37
4.5	3D views on suspension type tower (Tower no. 3)	38
5.1	Snapshot of simulation with TFR value equal to 50 ohms	40
5.2	Text format report for case study $1 - TFR$ value = 50 ohms	41
5.3	Statistical calculation report for case study 1	
	- TFR value = 50 ohms	41
5.4	Snapshot of simulation with TFR value equal to 100 ohms	43
5.5	Text format report for case study 2	
	- TFR value = 100 ohms	44
5.6	Statistical calculation report for case study 2	
	- TFR value = 100 ohms	44

5.7	Snapshot of simulation with TFR value	
	equal to 10 ohms	46
5.8	Text format report for case study 3	
	- TFR value = 10 ohms	47
5.9	Snapshot of simulation with GFD value of 100 and	
	TFR value maintained at 10 ohms	48
5.10	Text format report for case study 4	
	- GFD value = 100 flashes and TFR value = 10 ohms	49
5.11	Snapshot of simulation with TFR value equal	
	to 10 ohms and TLA installation on tower T5, T8, T9,	
	T13, T27, T28, T29 and T33.	51
5.12	Text format report for case study 5	
	- TFR value = 50 ohms together with TLA installation	52

# LIST OF ACRONYMS

TNB	-	Tenaga Nasional Berhad
CTIS	-	Centralised Tripping Information System
OHL	-	Overhead Line
TSI	-	Tower Surge Impedance
TFR	-	Tower Footing Resistance
GFD	-	Ground Flash Density
TLA	-	Tower Lightning Arrestor
OHGW	-	Overhead Ground Wire
CFO	-	Critical Flashover
PLTG	-	Plentong
CBRU	-	Cahaya Bharu
ACSR	-	Aluminum Conductor, Steel Reinforced

# LIST OF APPENDICES

# APPENDIX

## TITLE

## PAGE

A	Tower drawing from manufacturer	56
В	Material Schedule	60
С	Insulator data	63
D	Text report from TFLASH on Case Study 1	68
Е	Text report from TFLASH on Case Study 2	71
F	Text report from TFLASH on Case Study 3	74
G	Text report from TFLASH on Case Study 4	77
H	Text report from TFLASH on Case Study 5	80

# **CHAPTER 1**

### **INTRODUCTION**

### 1.1 General Introduction

Overhead transmission line is one of the most important parts of a transmission system. Tripping or unscheduled interruption of overhead line (OHL) can cause load loss to customer if the OHL is directly connected to Distribution Transformers or have T-Off connection to other OHL which is connected to Distribution Transformers. As the quality of electricity supply demand from the customer has increased, few minutes of blackout to residential area or voltage dip to semiconductor factory can't be tolerated. Tenaga Nasional Berhad has to strive for high power quality and less interruption to consumers. Initiatives to reduce tripping have to be identified to ensure the customers are happy.

They are many reason or root cause that can contribute to the tripping of a overhead line. However, for most overhead power transmission lines, lightning is the primary cause of unscheduled interruptions. Several methods for estimating lightning-outage rates have been developed in the past, and many publications have been written on how to design transmission lines that experience minimum interruptions.

Since an overhead line is tall and some distance above the surrounding ground, this increases the likelihood of the line being 'struck' by lightning and the line may or may not suffer flashover between phase conductors and some earthed points. All lightning faults are due to an overstressing of the line insulation. At system voltages above 60kV, lightning faults are due either to a direct lightning stroke to the phase conductor which is commonly referred as a 'shielding failure' or to a voltage rise of the tower steelwork due to a lightning stroke to a tower or to the earth conductor system which is commonly referred as 'back flashover'.

Faults due to shielding failures occur when the product of the lightning stroke current on the phase conductor and the impedance of the conductor system viewed from the stricken point exceed the impulse strength of the phase insulation. Whereas faults due to back flashover occur when the difference in potential between tower steelwork and an adjacent phase conductor exceeds the impulse withstand strength of the phase insulation.

#### 1.2 Problem Statement

Based on Centralized Tripping Information System (CTIS) website in TNB, almost 20-30% of Overhead line tripping (132kV and above) under jurisdiction of Asset maintenance Johor - 1, Transmission TNB is due to lightning strike. Figure 1.1 shows the root cause of overhead lines tripping in TNB system for financial years FY09/10 and FY10/11. [1]



Figure 1.1: Tripping Data of overhead line in TNB [1]

Since 275kV overhead lines forms the backbone of the TNB system grid, any double circuit tripping on 275kV transmission lines due to lightning is not tolerable as it can cause load loss. As the quality of electricity supply demand from the customer has increased, few minutes of blackout to residential area or voltage dip to semiconductor factory can't be tolerated. TNB has to strive for high power quality and less interruption to consumers. Initiatives to reduce tripping have to be identified to ensure the customers are happy.

Therefore, Lightning Performance study on existing 275kV overhead line in TNB system has been chosen as a topic and project for this thesis. Based on CTIS data, one existing 275kV overhead line that had tripped frequently due to lightning will be identified for the purpose of this project. The findings of the study will be used to come up with practical ways to improve the lightning performance of existing 275kV overhead lines in TNB system.

### 1.3 Objectives

The main objectives of this project are:

- i. To model one existing 275kV OHL using TFLASH software.
- ii. To carry out lightning performance on 275kV OHL using TFLASH based on few case studies.
- iii. To compare the results and findings for each case study by changing the key parameters.
- To analyze the influence of Tower Footing Resistance, Ground Flash Density and Tower Lightning Arrestor on lightning performance of 275kV OHL.
- v. To identify practical ways to improve lightning performance of existing 275kV OHL in TNB system.

#### 1.4 Scope of Project

To achieve the above said objectives, the scope of this project will focus on 275kV overhead transmission lines under jurisdiction of Asset Maintenance Johor, Transmission Division, TNB. Based on the 5 years tripping statistics of overhead transmission line, one existing transmission line that experienced most number of tripping due to lightning will be selected as part of initial analysis. The lightning performance of this line will be calculated and compared with world standard. Few case studies will conducted on the selected transmission line using TFLASH software to check the influence of several parameters of this line that has direct impact on the lightning performance and propose practical ways to improve it.

#### 1.5 Report Organization

Chapters 1 and 2 will form the beginning part of this project report. In Chapter 1, introduction, problem statement, objectives and scope of this project will be discussed. Chapter 2 is comprises of literature review on some of the key parameters that has influence whether directly or indirectly on lightning performance of a transmission line. Special methods to improve lightning performance and analysis on some of the previous research also discussed in Chapter 2.

Chapters 3 and 4 form the body of the report. Chapter 3 revolves around the research methodology. This Chapter provides information on all the gathered data which are required for the purpose of modeling OHL in TFLASH. Chapter 4 is basically the guidelines on the modeling process using TFLASH software based on the data gathered.

Chapters 5 and 6 form the closing part of this report. Chapter 5 consists of results and discussion of all the five case studies simulated in TFLASH software. Chapter 6 concludes all the findings and suggestions for the future studies.

#### REFERENCES

- [1] Centralized Tripping Information System, TNB, 2012.
- [2] IEEE Guide for Improving the Lightning Performance of transmission Lines, EEE std 1243-1997
- [3] Kawai, M.,*et al.*, 'Design and Performance of Unbalanced Insulation in Double Circuit Transmission Lines' IEEE Transactions on Power Apparatus and Systems, vol. PAS-84, pp. 839-846, Sept. 1965.
- [4] Sheng-Jen Hsiao, *et al.*, 'Simulation and Analysis of Lightning Stroke by Coupling Ground Wire for a 69kV Transmission Line.
- [5] Lu Hailiang, *et al.*, 'Automatic Simulation of Transmission Line Backflashover Rate Base on ATP' Nanjing, China, April 2008.
- [6] Masru Ishii, *et al.*, 'Application of Line Surge Arrestors to Double Circuit Transmission Lines', International Symposium on Lightning Protection, 2011.
- [7] Nurul Azlina, *et al.*, 'A Practical Method for Optimised Earth Electrode Designs at Transmission Towers Exposed to Lightning' 2011 7<sup>th</sup> Asia-Pacific International Conference on Lightning, November 1-4, 2011.
- [8] IEEE Working Group on Estimating the Lightning Performance of Transmission Lines, 'IEEE Working Group Report - Estimating Lightning Performance of Transmission Lines II - Updates to Analytical Models' IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, vol. PWRD-8, no. 3, pp. 1254D1267, 1993.
- [9] S. Sadovic, *et al.*, "Transmission Lines Lightning Performance Improvement by the Installation of Line Surge Arresters", Ninth International Symposium on High Voltage Engineering, Graz Austria 1995.
- [10] T. Kawamura, *et al.*, "Experience and Effectiveness of Application of Arresters to Overhead Transmission Lines", CIGRE Session 1998.